Specifically, this sought to determine the respondents’ characteristics, the level of financial literacy, level of financial challenges, 

level of performance, significant relationship between teachers’ financial literacy, challenges, and performance, and the significant 

relationship between teachers’ performance and their characteristics. The respondents were two hundred nine (209) teachers with 

the position of Teacher I-III. The study utilized a descriptive correlational research design to measure the correlation between the 

financial literacy of teachers and, challenges toward their performance. The research instrument was adapted and modified

[...]

economic data and making informed decisions regarding debt, asset accumulation, and financial planning. 

3.1 Respondents and Sampling 

This study involved the teachers in the selected schools of Balingasag North and Central Districts, Division of Misamis 

Oriental. These were the two hundred nine (209) Grades 1-6 teachers whose teaching positions were Teacher I-III and who were 

currently teaching this School Year 2023-2024. These schools were the medium and large schools of Balingasag, Misamis Oriental. 

Table A 

Distribution of Respondents